

No. 11-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
PAMELA HARRIS *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CATHERINE E. STETSON
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. Medicaid Homecare Providers in Illinois	4
B. Exclusive Representation for Providers	9
C. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. <i>Abood</i> Should Be Overruled or Limited To Where Government Demonstrates That Exclusive Representation Is Necessary and The Least Restrictive Means To Prevent Work Place Disruption.....	16
A. Mandatory Association Must Be Justi- fied by Compelling State Interests.....	16
B. <i>Abood</i> Should Be Overruled Because It Failed to Give Adequate Recognition to First Amendment Rights.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. “Labor Peace” Cannot Justify Compelled Association When the Employer Is Not Actively Managing and Supervising the Putative Employees or When Matters of Public Concern Are Involved.....	24
D. The Seventh Circuit and Illinois’ Tests for When Association Can Be Compelled Are Unacceptable.....	31
E. As <i>Knox</i> Implied, Compulsory Fees Are Not a Necessary Incident of Exclusive Representation.....	34
II. Illinois’ Provider Unionization Laws Are Unconstitutional	36
A. Illinois Is Compelling Association for Purposes of Petitioning the State	37
B. Illinois Has No Compelling Interest in Designating an Exclusive Representative for Homecare Providers to Petition the State.....	39
C. Substantially Less Intrusive Means Are Available to the State to Encourage Feedback from Homecare Providers.....	46
D. Compulsory Fees Are Not a Necessary Incident of a Valid Regulatory Purpose.....	48
E. Affirmance of the Seventh Circuit Could Subject Participants in Many Public Benefit Schemes to Collectivization.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Disabilities Program Providers’ Claims Are Ripe for Adjudication.....	56
CONCLUSION	59
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	56, 57
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	32
<i>Board of Education v. IELRB</i> , 250 Ill. App. 3d 878, 620 N.E.2d 418 (1993)	47
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	32
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	16, 25
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	17, 58
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U. S. 1 (1976).....	22, 43, 46
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	24
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23, 34, 43
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	26, 30, 40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	57
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	27
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	32
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	35
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Ed. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	38
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	17, 27
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	17, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	24
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	23
<i>Force v. Haines</i> , 17 N.J.L. 385 (1840).....	34
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	25, 28
<i>Haukvedahl v. School Dist. No. 108</i> , 75C-3641 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	26
<i>In re Ill. Dep’t of Cent. Mgmt. Servs. & Rehab.</i> & <i>SEIU</i> , 2 PERI P 2007 (1985).....	8, 45
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	46
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	23, 29, 41, 42
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	19, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	47
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	37, 57
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	27, 30
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	26
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	26, 40, 58
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv. Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	31
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	6
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , No. 13-2739 (8th Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	25, 26, 28
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High Sch.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	29, 30
<i>Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	43
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlaud v. UAW</i> , 717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> 82 U.S.L.W. 3101 (2013) (No. 13-240)	54
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Hwy. Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	24
<i>Teamsters Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	30
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	16
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	25
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	1
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & ORDERS	
Federal Statutes	
2 U.S.C. §§ 1602(7)-(8)	40
5 U.S.C. § 7102	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	32
39 U.S.C. § 1209(c)	36
42 U.S.C. § 424.22(a)(1)(iii)	51
42 U.S.C. § 484.4	51
42 U.S.C. § 1395bba(3)	51
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(m)	51
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(o)(2)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(30)(A).....	53
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c).....	51
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
45 U.S.C. § 152.....	19
Office of Fed. Proc. Policy Act (1974), Pub. L. No. 93-400, 88 Stat. 796, § 2(1).....	55
Federal Regulations	
42 C.F.R. §§ 414.1-414.68.....	52
42 C.F.R. § 424.24.....	52
42 C.F.R. § 424.5(a)(1).....	52
42 C.F.R. §§ 424.500-424.565.....	52
42 C.F.R. § 430.0.....	53
42 C.F.R. § 441.301(b)(1).....	50
42 C.F.R. § 484.36(c)(2).....	51
42 C.F.R. § 484.36(d)(4).....	52
42 C.F.R. § 484.4.....	51
45 C.F.R. § 98.2.....	54
State Statutes	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 12301.6(c)(1).....	50
Conn. Pub. Act 12-33 (14 May 2012).....	50, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—ContinuedPage(s)

Illinois Public Relations Act

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/1	2
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3	54
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3(f)	1, 10
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3(n)	10, 11, 12, 53
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/7	10

Illinois Disabled Persons Rehabilitation Act

20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/0.01	2, 3
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/1	5, 6
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3	38, 40, 45
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3(f)	7, 9, 50

Illinois Developmental Disability and
Mental Disability Services Act

405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/0.01	2, 3
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/2-2	5, 12
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/2-3	12
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 80/2-6	7

Illinois Pub. Act 93-204 (2003) *passim*

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 15D, § 17 54

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118G, § 31(b) 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Md. Code Ann. art. 5, § 5-595 <i>et seq.</i>	54
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 8308(2)(C).....	54
Minn. Stat. §§ 179A.50-52	50
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54	54
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-33.....	54
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695.....	54
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862(3).....	50
Ohio H.B. 1, §§ 741.01-06 (17 July 2009).....	50, 54
Or. Const. art. XV § 11(f).....	50
Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.612.....	50
Or. Rev. Stat. § 443.733.....	52
Or. Rev. Stat. § 657A.430	54
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-6.61 <i>et seq.</i>	54
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028.....	54
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029.....	52
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270	50
Wis. Stat. § 111.02 <i>et seq.</i>	54
Wis. Stat. § 111.81 <i>et seq.</i>	50
Vt. Pub. Act 13-48 (May 24, 2013).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

State Regulations

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 9 § 15-901 <i>et seq.</i>	50
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 59 § 117.....	5
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 59 §§ 117.100-240.....	7
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 59 § 117.115(a)	7
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 676.10(c).....	7, 45
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 676.30.....	6, 44
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 676.40(d)	11
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 676-688.....	5
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 679.50.....	7
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 684.10.....	7, 45
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 684.20(b)	7
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 684.70(a)	45
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 686.10(h)(7).....	44
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89 § 686.30(a)	45

State Executive Orders

EO 2003-08.....	<i>passim</i>
EO 2009-15.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Exec. Order 45 (16 Jan. 2006)	54
Kan. Exec. Order 07-21 (18 July 2007)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.J. Exec. Order 23 (2 Aug. 2006).....	54
Pa. Exec. Order 2007-06 (14 June 2007).....	54
Pa. Exec. Order 2010-04 (14 Sept. 2010)	51
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
MISCELLANEOUS	
Illinois DHS, <i>Division of Developmental Disabilities Waiver Manual: V. Self-Directed Services and Individual Budgeting</i>	8
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Cmty. Serv. & the Tri County Aging Consortium (June 10, 2004).....	50
Interlocal Agreement between Mich. Dep’t of Human Serv. and Mott Cmty. College, (July 27,2006)	54
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, (11th ed. 2011).....	40
National Ass’n for Home Care & Hospice, Basic Statistics About Home Care (2012)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Janet O’Keeffe, <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, <i>Understanding Medicaid Home and Community Services: A Primer</i> (2010)	6, 8, 20
Janet O’Keeffe <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, <i>Using Medicaid to Cover Services for Elderly Persons in Residential Care Settings</i> (Dec. 2003)	52
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>Developing and Implementing Self Direction Programs and Policies: A Handbook</i> (May 4, 2010)	8, 50
Summers, Book Review, <i>Sheldon Leader, Freedom of Association: A Study in Labor Law and Political Theory</i> , 16 Comp. Lab. L.J. 1995	49
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-04-786, <i>Child Care: State Efforts to Enforce Safety and Health Requirements</i> (2004)	53
